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SHIll INDRAJIT GUPTA: May I kIlow whether it is a fact that tbis Is the first time in its history that the Reserve llaak bas lowered its rate? In view of tbe fact tbat tbe commercial banks' redoc-
ticlll in their rate is not commensurate with the reduction in the Reserve Bank 1"8.le, may I know whetber this is an indication dlat the Government cousiders this 50-
called present recession to be very serioos indeed?

SHIU K. C. PANT: I am glad that
..,. hOll. friend asked tbis question. This need. to be clarilled. The Reserve Bank provides money to the commercial banks only during the bosy season and tbat too OIIly _rgiBally, and the ell'ect of tbe bank rate on the cost of money is margf.-
nal. The effect is on the deposit . rate. and becaose the reduction in the deposit rate has be", half per cent, the red1Jction ill tile advance rate is also half a per cent. These are the comparable figures and not the bank rate.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Und er tbe
Banking Companies Re&Dlation Act and ullder the projected social control Act Government have ample powers to regulate the rate of interest. Now, it happens that between the rate of deposits . and the rate of advance tbote ill a gap of S ts 6ek and "etwccn the baAk rate aIIII &lac ra&o of advance there is a gap af 4 to S%.

Tbe qoestion is this : consistently with this vauatcd c:haIIIJe of lHI~ial c:GIIHOl; does Government examine the flaures. of these baD to jostify these large gaps ad, if no&, wilat • tha euct llleanUw of aeciaJ control when it iI not in favoor of the peepie ,

SHRI K. C. PANT: It bas notbiqa to do with tbe quation of social control.
It ba,s somethiDI to do with tbe economy of !be tJanD.

SHIll LOBO PRABHU: I have asked a question: let tlMm upleill !1M ....

MR. SPEAK:ER: That can be asked some otber time: not now.

Pa,ment rtf ...... by G,*,-idls
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·1201. SHill K. RAMAN. :

SuaI P. P. ESTHOIE :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be

pleased to state:
(a) wbetber Government have permitted goldsmiths to make payments in instalments of the loans obtained by them from Government after 31st May, 1967;

(b) if so, ia bow many cases tbe part pay-. have been aa:cpted so far ; ami

(c) if DOt, whetber Government pro-
poH SO allow tbe IJOldllllitbs to pay tha
1_ in iaalalm ... u in view of tbeir bad
~c conditions 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MlNISTIlY OF FINANCE (SHR! K. C.
PANT): (a) Accordblg to the terms and ccalitioDa of the rehabilitation loans. lucb loan. ....ether received befMe or after
31-'.1967. arc to be repaid oaly in easy' inatalmants, .81_ a IOkIllllitbl elects to r"ert to bis old plo,_ion in which caee tba loan .. asreqllired to be.epaid withiIJ the pcriad lpec:iIied in thy rules before ha c:onld ba consideRd for· issue of a 'certificate' to werk .. .,ldsmitb.

(b) Tbese figures are not available b~cause tbe actual dish_CAt of the loans to tbe goldsmiths and thU! ,~o.c0very •.
are tbe responsibility of the _~emad StatelUnion Territories Go¥Olnments.
The Central Government only: -advances foods to tbose Government. for . tbat pur-·
pose. .

(c) Does not arise in view of lhe. reply to (a) above.

SIUU ~ RAMANI; In view of the P05itiOll that UDetllPI0)'IIl8llt __ the. goldamitlu and tba woden is 10 rampanl.
I would like so know whetber the Govern-
mCill wiJl coosidor the liviq III' of the col.lcctiDn of 1_ already advuced 10 tbaae .worken aDd allow tJaem, if tb.,-
a~y for Ille C«tificatea, to 1Ia ... their ow. I!"of .. sioaal work. Will they luue sucb ~ti&c_ so all tbose wbo make their applications ?


sri A?itu..l~; :I!1l6li ..

SHRI K. C. PANT: So far as the first part of the question goes, the answer is no. So far as tbe second part of tbe question goes, it is obvious that wben goldsmitbs take advantage of tbe rehabilitation measures tbey cannot, at the same time, go back to their old profession.
Tbat wou.ld be illogical. But, as I have already said, there is a provision under which tbey could return the money and be considered for the issue of licences to gO" back to the profession.

SHRI K. RAMANI: About returning the money, everybody can understand what is the positiOR today. How can they return the money? Tbe difficulty is. even after returning the money, it will not improve matters: I have got a number of letters from tbem: on 7-6-1967 from Madurai, one man paid RI. SOO as loan plus interest; on 22-6-1967 from Madurai another penon gave RI_ 100 plus interes; on 4-7-1967, from tbe some place another man paid and on 1-8-1960 also, tbere was anotber case. Like that tbey

. ··borrowed from some people and paid tbe money 'with interest. Even then the certificates were refused because the stipulated time was 31:5-1967. Cannot tbe Government lIiv/il them certificates in view of these difficulties and difficult conditions, wben the 1I0idsmitbs are suffering; wby not make. arranllements for tbe issue of certificates?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORAItlI DESAI): Instructions have already been issued: if tbey pay up tbe monlily tbey can certainly be liven tbe licences. liut I do not believe all this exauerated story : tbat all of tbem are sufferins·

SHIl. UMANATH: The hon. Minister just now said that it tbey want to opt for takin, certificates and baving tbeir own job, etc., they will bave to pay tbe monlily, tbe entire sum. I would like to point out tbat at tbe time of rehabilitation scbeme of taking loans, tbia system of issuing certificates bad not been there. It came subsequently. Now, the Government stipulates that unless they pay the entire amount tbey cannot get certificates. I' would like to know wbether the Government will consider tbis aspect, namely, in view of tbis particular stipulation, a large number of goldsmiths are not able to get the certificates as a resuli of wbiCh they are compelled by circumstances to submit tbemselves to work under tbe jewellery dealers who have no limit for gold deposits and other thinBS. This stipUlation of the Government is compelling tbem to become slaves of big jewellery dealers. May I therefore know whetber tbe Government will take into consideration this aspect, and in this backllround, may I know what is the reason for rejecting their demand?

SHIll MORARJI DESAI: There i. no such backllround. As I said, if they want to ,0 back to tb eir profession thlily can 110 ; let their names be sent to me ; I can see wbat can be done.

SHRI UMANATH: Tbey have to pay tbe entire money in bulk and not in instalments.

SHIll MORARJI DESAI: If tbey bave to pay, well,-tbat is how tbey bave taken tbe loan.

SHRI K. RAMANI :. They have to pay it in a lump sum.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI : Eitbor they bave utilised it or they have kept it.
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It was four per cent; then four and half per cent; and later on it was five per cent alld then on five and a half per cent.
But the difference between the rate at which the States give to the goldsmiths and the rate at which the Centre gives to the States is made up by the Centre.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : After th: Gold Control Order, this Government has instructed the various State Governments to from co-operative societies of small-scale industries by the displaced goldsmiths. But the displaced goldsmiths who have formed co-operative societies have not received any economic aid either from the Central Government or from the State Governments. Many representations to this Government have become futile.
What steps have this Government taken to see that the displaced goldsmiths who have formed co-operative societies of small-scale industries thrive well and make a living? Will this Government take steps to see that financial assistance by this Government is accorded to them?

SHRI K. C. PANT: As I said, it is not the Centre which gives assistance directly to the goldsmsths ; it is the States who do so. But if the particular instances are brought to our notice where the cooperatives have not received assistance, we shall pass on the information to the State GoverDrnCllt cODcemed.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I want a:
clarification. I have written specific:
letters to this Government saying that financial help has not been provided to them in the Mysore State. The reply is that it is not the responsibility of the Central Government and it is only the responsibility of the State Governments and·
the displaced goldsmiths are sufferiDg now on account of this policy which the Central Government has enunciated. (Inter,uptioll)
The hon. Minister said that if any specific instance is brought to thO' notice of this Government they are going to help, He has also said that it is the responsibility of the State Governments. Which is -tru" and which is false, Sir? Let the ·Minister say.

MR. SPEAKER: Both are true .

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Let the hOD.
Minister categorically say whether this Government is inclined to give financial help to those displaced persons who have formed co-operative socities.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: The hon.
Member is constantly uner a mis-understanding. It has been very clearly stated that the Government of India does not give loans to any goldsmiths directly.
What the Government of India· does is that if the State Governments give any loan to the goldsmiths the Government of India gives to the States that money so that they can give the loans. That is the position. Therefore, the Government of India is not going to give the goldSmiths directly.
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Setl", lIP of Petro-Cllemical (Mporatioa

+
*1205. SHRI SHARDA NAND:

SHRI T. P. SHAH:
SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
SHRI BHARAT SINGH

CHAUHAN:

Will the Minister of PETROU:UM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) the reaSODS for DOt settin!l up the Petro-Chem1<:al Corporation 00 for ;

(b) whether it is a fact that Petro·
Chemical industry has not developed simultaneously along with the setting up of the refineries ;

(c) whether it is also a fact that Napatha uaed in the RfiDories, being surplus, was ellPorted every year and was not used in the country ; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTItY OF PETROLEUM AND CHEMlCALS'AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH): (a) The setting up of a Petro-Chemical Corporati .... hae bee a~ted in principle by
Government but such a corporation is advantapously set up when contrKta for plant erection have been signed. Contracts f~ tIM Clujarat AmmatiIIs Projoct are now being fiBalised and as soon as they are concluded, the setting up of a Corporation will be considered.

(b) to (d). Two factors govem the development' of petro-chemical industries viz. (i) the level of consumption of end products conditioned by the rate of economic growth and investment and (ii) the highly capital intensive nature of these industries. Careful plaruling and assessment of feasibility is needed before investments are made. The development of refining capacity was essentially linked up with tbe growth of demand for petroleum products and in fact the planning of the petro-chemical industry was dependant upon the stablisation of possible naphtha surpluses.

Till its full absorption by the petrochemical induatry, export is the best use to which naphtha can be put and therefore surpluses in the country have been exported.
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: I have already said, the contracts are very nearly concluded. As soon as they are concluded, the setting up oi the corporation will be cosidered.
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: In 1964, we had exported 57,753 tonnes of naphtha. In 1965 it was 106,904 tonlleS ;
in 1966 as it was 498,192 tonnes; in 1967,
it was 613,812 tonnes.
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